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INTRODUCTION 

 The Office of the Attorney General—Residential Utilities Division (“OAG”) respectfully 

submits the following Comments in response to the Notice of Extended Comment Period issued 

on August 26, 2020 in the above-entitled matter.  The purpose of these Comments is to 

demonstrate that the Commission should allow Minnesota Energy Resources Corporation 

(“MERC” or “Company”) to require ratepayers to pay to replace farm taps for all affected 

customers, except for a modest fee in lieu of a contribution in aid of construction (“CIAC”).  

Requiring this fee from farm tap customers will ensure that MERC’s ratepayers only pay to 

replace farm taps for customers that intend to use them. 

I. BACKGROUND 

On May 19, 2017, MERC filed a Farm Tap Customer Owned Fuel Line Replacement 

Plan (“2017 Petition”) with the Commission.  The 2017 Petition outlined the history of farm tap 

customers in MERC’s service territory.  Starting more than 85 years ago, Northern Natural Gas 

(“NNG”) offered to allow customers access to the interstate pipeline in exchange for the 
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easements necessary to build the pipeline.1  Landowners installed the fuel lines to access the taps 

installed by NNG, resulting in a variety of mapping techniques and materials used in these farm 

taps.2  In 1987, NNG executed a thirty-year agreement with Peoples Natural Gas Company 

(“Peoples”), whereby Peoples provided limited services, including meter reading and 

odorization, to farm tap customers.3  In 2006, after a series of mergers and acquisitions, MERC 

assumed Peoples’ duties under the agreement with NNG.4  While MERC was not a party to the 

original agreement, it has agreed to continue providing farm tap service on a month-to-month 

basis until a final decision is issued in this proceeding.5  Farm tap customers have not received 

the same services as general service customers, but they have paid general service rates and thus 

contributed to rate base.6   

MERC indicated that, due to safety concerns with the current arrangement, it would 

rather discontinue farm tap service than continue providing it under the status quo.7  In the 2017 

Petition, MERC proposed to resolve this issue by replacing all of the farm taps with company-

owned main and service lines at an estimated cost of $45 million.8  Concerned about the impact 

on MERC’s other ratepayers, the OAG filed comments recommending that the Commission 

consider alternative solutions before approving the project.9 

On December 30, 2019, MERC filed its Report on Farm Tap Planning and Design Phase 

and Phase II Procedural Proposal (“Proposal”).  In the Proposal, MERC explored several 

alternatives to replacing farm taps with Company-owned infrastructure, including alternatives 

                                                 
1 2017 Petition at 5. 
2 Id. at 5. 
3 Id. at 5–8. 
4 Id. at 6. 
5 Id. at 9. 
6 Id. at 21. 
7 Id. at 22. 
8 Id. at 22–27. 
9 OAG Comments at 10–12 (Sept. 18, 2017). 
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suggested in the OAG Comments.10  MERC concluded that replacing the farm taps was the most 

prudent course of action.11  After the initial planning phase, MERC now believes that replacing 

all farm taps would cost $46.6 million.12  MERC now proposes only to replace farm taps for 

customers located within one mile of MERC’s distribution system, which would reduce the 

project cost to $7.1 million but only continue service to 14 percent of the farm tap customers.13  

Customers that are more than a mile from MERC’s distribution system would need to make a 

prohibitively large CIAC to maintain their farm tap.14 

II. ANALYSIS 

To allow farm tap customers to keep receiving service, and to recognize their historical 

contributions to MERC’s base rates, the Commission should allow MERC to recover from all 

ratepayers the cost of replacing all farm taps with Company-owned infrastructure for all farm tap 

customers.  Farm tap customers should, however, pay a modest fee in lieu of a CIAC to ensure 

that MERC’s ratepayers only pay for farm tap customers who actually intend to use the new 

infrastructure. 

 A. THE COMMISSION SHOULD ALLOW MERC TO REPLACE THE FARM TAPS FOR 
ALL AFFECTED CUSTOMERS AND RECOVER COSTS FROM ALL CUSTOMERS. 

Replacing farm taps with company-owned equipment for farm tap customers that want to 

continue receiving natural gas service, and having the whole system pay for the cost of doing so, 

is the most reasonable option.  While the OAG understands that controlling rates for MERC’s 

other customers was the underlying motivation for limiting its proposal to customers located 

within one mile of the Company’s distribution system, excluding the remainder of the farm tap 

                                                 
10 Proposal at 8–12. 
11 Id. at 12–16. 
12 Id. at 6. 
13 Id. at 13–14. 
14 Id. at 14. 
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customers would not be an equitable outcome for those customers.  As MERC has noted, despite 

not causing the same costs as general service customers, farm tap customers have historically 

paid general service rates.  It would be unjust for the system now not to pay for the necessary 

upgrades to provide safe and reliable service to farm tap customers. 

While the price tag is substantial, the unique situation presented here justifies incurring 

these costs.  The Company estimates that replacing all farm taps would increase its revenue 

requirement by more than $5 million per year.15  The impact to an average residential ratepayer 

for the total project would be $16 per year, or $1.33 per month.16  The OAG does not take this 

kind of rate impact to residential ratepayers lightly.  That said, a rate increase of less than $2 per 

month for residential customers is reasonable if it means that 1,550 customers who have 

contributed to base rates for several decades get to continue receiving natural gas service.  

Accordingly, the Commission should accept MERC’s proposal to socialize the farm tap 

replacement costs, and expand it to include all farm tap customers. 

B. THE COMMISSION SHOULD REQUIRE A MODEST CONTRIBUTION FROM FARM 
TAP CUSTOMERS TO ENSURE THAT RATEPAYERS ONLY PAY FOR FARM TAP 
CUSTOMERS WHO WILL ACTUALLY USE NATURAL GAS SERVICE. 

The Commission should require any farm tap customer wishing to continue receiving 

natural gas service to make a modest $500 contribution to the replacement project.  While this 

may seem inconsistent with the recommendation that the costs of the replacement project should 

be socialized, it would be an important protection for existing ratepayers because it would reduce 

unnecessary projects and lower overall costs.   

                                                 
15 See MERC Response to Department IR No. 45 (attached hereto as Exhibit A). 
16 Id. 
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Depending on the methodology used to calculate the CIAC, the average contribution for a 

farm tap customer would be $39,601.17  By contributing $500, these customers would be paying 

less than two percent of this cost.  The purpose of this contribution, however, would not be to 

fund a meaningful portion of the project costs.  Rather, requiring this contribution would protect 

other ratepayers by ensuring that they only pay replacement costs for farm tap customers who 

value their natural gas service and intend to continue using it. 

During the planning and design phase of this project, MERC experienced significant 

disinterest on the part of some farm tap customers.18  When trying to study the feasibility of this 

project, MERC had to send three rounds of letters and reduce its target sample size due to a lack 

of response, ultimately needing to contact 520 customers just to find 275 who were willing to 

participate.19  If the low response rate reflects a lack of interest in receiving natural gas service, 

moving forward with the replacement project would risk spending millions of dollars on natural 

gas infrastructure for customers who do not value it.  Asking farm tap customers to contribute 

less than two percent of the extension costs is a fair way to make sure that these upgrades only 

go to customers who are actually invested in receiving natural gas service. 

Finally, while the purpose of the $500-per-customer contribution is not to recoup a 

significant portion of the project costs, the contributions should be used to offset the ultimate 

revenue-requirement impact of the replacement project costs. 

CONCLUSION 
 

It is important that farm tap customers be able to continue receiving safe and reliable 

natural gas service.  For this reason, and in recognition of these customers’ historical 

                                                 
17 Proposal at 20. 
18 Id. at 3. 
19 Id. at 4–5. 
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contribution to base rates, the costs of their replacement projects should be socialized, save for a 

modest $500 contribution in lieu of a CIAC. 
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Docket Number: G011/M-17-409 ☐Nonpublic   ☒Public
Requested From: Minnesota Energy Resources Corp  Date of Request:  4/27/2020 
Type of Inquiry: General           Response Due:     5/7/2020 

SEND RESPONSE VIA EMAIL TO:  Utility.Discovery@state.mn.us as well as the assigned analyst(s). 
Assigned Analyst(s):  Michael Zajicek, Dorothy Morrissey
Email Address(es): michael.zajicek@state.mn.us; dorothy.morrissey@state.mn.us 
Phone Number(s): 651.539.1830; 651.539.1797

ADDITIONAL INSTRUCTIONS:  
Each response must be submitted as a text searchable PDF, unless otherwise directed.  Please include the docket 
number, request number, and respondent name and title on the answers. If your response contains Trade Secret data, 
please include a public copy. 

To be completed by responder 

Response Date:  May 7, 2020 
Response by: Mary Wolter, Director Gas Regulatory Planning & Policy 
Email Address: mary.wolter@wecenergygroup.com 

Phone Number: (414) 221-2374

Request Number: 45 
Topic: Billing Impacts 
Reference(s): Petition Pages 17-18 

Request: 

Please provide a spreadsheet showing the percent increase for an average customer’s bills, both monthly and 
yearly, for all customer classes and for both the replacement of all farm tap lines and MERC’s proposal.  

Response:  Please see attached spreadsheet.  These estimates do not include gas costs. 

Rate/Therm $/Customer Avg Bill % Increase Avg Bill % Increase

Residential 0.00360$     3$    720$         0.4% 60$          0.4%

Class 1-2 Firm (Sales and Transport) 0.00216$     10$     3,081$     0.3% 257$       0.3%

Class 1-2 Interruptible (Sales and Transport), Class 1-2 Ag Grain Dryer, and Class 1 Power Gen 0.00216$     92$     18,676$   0.5% 1,556$    0.5%

Class 3-4 Firm (Sales and Transport) 0.00036$     60$     96,406$   0.1% 8,034$    0.1%

Class 3-4 Interruptible (Sales and Transport) and Class 3-4 Ag Grain Dryer 0.00036$     203$     91,761$   0.2% 7,647$    0.2%

Class 5, FLEX, Transport for Resale, and Class 2 Power Gen 0.00036$     1,566$     76,551$   2.0% 6,379$    2.0%

Direct Connect -$     -$    

Rate/Therm $/Customer Avg Bill % Increase Avg Bill % Increase

Residential 0.01821$     16$     720$         2.2% 60$          2.2%

Class 1-2 Firm (Sales and Transport) 0.01094$     49$     3,081$     1.6% 257$       1.6%

Class 1-2 Interruptible (Sales and Transport), Class 1-2 Ag Grain Dryer, and Class 1 Power Gen 0.01094$     465$     18,676$   2.5% 1,556$    2.5%

Class 3-4 Firm (Sales and Transport) 0.00184$     305$     96,406$   0.3% 8,034$    0.3%
Class 3-4 Interruptible (Sales and Transport) and Class 3-4 Ag Grain Dryer 0.00184$     1,036$     91,761$   1.1% 7,647$    1.1%

Class 5, FLEX, Transport for Resale, and Class 2 Power Gen 0.00184$     8,003$     76,551$   10.5% 6,379$    10.5%

Direct Connect -$     -$    

Proposed Annual Monthly

Annual MonthlyTotal Replacement

OAG Comments - September 14, 2020
                          Exhibit A
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Exhibit B 
2020 NGEP Revenue Deficiency Calculation

Support for DOC-45

Description

Rate/Therm $/Customer Avg Bill % Increase Avg Bill % Increase
Residential 0.00360$         3$                     720$         0.4% 60$          0.4%
Class 1-2 Firm (Sales and Transport) 0.00216$         10$                   3,081$      0.3% 257$        0.3%
Class 1-2 Interruptible (Sales and Transport), Class 1-2 Ag Grain Dryer, and Class 1 Power Gen 0.00216$         92$                   18,676$   0.5% 1,556$    0.5%
Class 3-4 Firm (Sales and Transport) 0.00036$         60$                   96,406$   0.1% 8,034$    0.1%
Class 3-4 Interruptible (Sales and Transport) and Class 3-4 Ag Grain Dryer 0.00036$         203$                 91,761$   0.2% 7,647$    0.2%
Class 5, FLEX, Transport for Resale, and Class 2 Power Gen 0.00036$         1,566$             76,551$   2.0% 6,379$    2.0%
Direct Connect -$                  -$                 

Rate/Therm $/Customer Avg Bill % Increase Avg Bill % Increase
Residential 0.01821$         16$                   720$         2.2% 60$          2.2%
Class 1-2 Firm (Sales and Transport) 0.01094$         49$                   3,081$      1.6% 257$        1.6%
Class 1-2 Interruptible (Sales and Transport), Class 1-2 Ag Grain Dryer, and Class 1 Power Gen 0.01094$         465$                 18,676$   2.5% 1,556$    2.5%
Class 3-4 Firm (Sales and Transport) 0.00184$         305$                 96,406$   0.3% 8,034$    0.3%
Class 3-4 Interruptible (Sales and Transport) and Class 3-4 Ag Grain Dryer 0.00184$         1,036$             91,761$   1.1% 7,647$    1.1%
Class 5, FLEX, Transport for Resale, and Class 2 Power Gen 0.00184$         8,003$             76,551$   10.5% 6,379$    10.5%
Direct Connect -$                  -$                 

2020 Revenue Requirement for GUIC Rider - Farm Tap Phase II, Year 6

Proposed Annual Monthly

Annual MonthlyTotal Replacement



Minnesota Energy Resources Corporation
Docket No. G011/M-19-___

Exhibit B 
2020 NGEP Revenue Deficiency Calculation

Line Description Reference 2018 Rate Case
Forecasted Year 

6 Estimated Project Costs:
1 Depreciation Expense See Note 1 -$                   1,000,000$        1,000,000$        1,000,000$      1,000,000$      46,557,719$         
2 Property Tax, Other Incremental O&M Expense -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                  -$                  

3 Rate Base 13-Month Average Net Plant Value -$                   43,700,000$      43,700,000$      43,700,000$    43,700,000$     
4 ADIT Proration Adjustment -$                   -$                   -$                   -                    -                    
5 Adjusted Rate Base 13-Month Average Net Plant Value -$                   43,700,000$      43,700,000$      43,700,000      43,700,000       
6 Rate of Return Commission Authorized 2018 Rate Case 6.6971% 6.6971% 6.6971% 0.025
7 Earnings on Rate Base Line 5 x Line 6 2,926,633$        2,926,633$      2,926,633$       Capital Inv Avg Capital Depreciation Net Capital
8 Gross Revenue Conversion Factor 2018 Rate Case Adjusted for Tax Reform 1.402                  1.402                1.402                Year 0 0 0 0 0
9 Return on Rate Base Line 7 x Line 8 4,103,139$        4,103,139$      4,103,139$      Year 1 9,311,544$        4,655,772$             116,394$        9,195,150$      

10 Year 2 9,311,544$        13,850,921$           346,273$        18,160,420$    
11 Total Revenue Requirement Line 1 + Line 2 + Line 9 5,103,139$        5,103,139$      5,103,139$      Year 3 9,311,544$        22,816,192$           570,405$        26,901,559$    
12 Year 4 9,311,544$        31,557,331$           788,933$        35,424,170$    
13 Offsetting Project Revenue See Note 2 46,499$             46,499$            46,499$            Year 5 9,311,544$        40,079,942$           1,001,999$    43,733,715$    
14 Year 6 0 43,733,715$           1,093,343$    42,640,372$    
15 2020 Annual Revenue Deficiency Line 11 less line 13 5,056,640$        5,056,640        5,056,640         Year 7 0 42,640,372$           1,066,009$    41,574,363$    
16 Year 8 0 41,574,363$           1,039,359$    40,535,004$    
17 Total Therms - MN Jurisdictional See Note 3 771,153,868      771,153,868    771,153,868    Year 9 0 40,535,004$           1,013,375$    39,521,629$    
18 Year 10 0 39,521,629$           988,041$        38,533,588$    
19 Average Per Therm Increase Line 17 / Line 19 0.00656$           0.00656$         0.00656$          Year 11 0 38,533,588$           963,340$        37,570,248$    

Year 12 0 37,570,248$           939,256$        36,630,992$    
Rate/Therm $/Customer Rate/Therm $/Customer Rate/Therm $/Customer Year 13 0 36,630,992$           915,775$        35,715,217$    

20 Residential 0.00656$           6$                    0.01692$         15$                  0.01821$          16$                  Year 14 0 35,715,217$           892,880$        34,822,337$    
21 Class 1-2 Firm (Sales and Transport) 0.00656$           29$                  0.01163$         52$                  0.01094$          49$                  Year 15 0 34,822,337$           870,558$        33,951,778$    
22 Class 1-2 Interruptible (Sales and Transport), Class 1-2 Ag Grain Dryer, and Class 1 Power Gen 0.00656$           59$                  0.00147$         63$                  0.01094$          465$                Year 16 0 33,951,778$           848,794$        33,102,984$    
23 Class 3-4 Firm (Sales and Transport) 0.00656$           5,114$             0.01163$         1,928$             0.00184$          305$                Year 17 0 33,102,984$           827,575$        32,275,409$    
24 Class 3-4 Interruptible (Sales and Transport) and Class 3-4 Ag Grain Dryer 0.00656$           3,691$             0.00147$         827$                0.00184$          1,036$             Year 18 0 32,275,409$           806,885$        31,468,524$    
25 Class 5, FLEX, Transport for Resale, and Class 2 Power Gen 0.00656$           28,521$           0.00147$         6,394$             0.00184$          8,003$             Year 19 0 31,468,524$           786,713$        30,681,811$    
26 Direct Connect 0.00656$           214,867$         0.00147$         48,169$           -$                  -$                 Year 20 0 30,681,811$           767,045$        29,914,766$    

Year 21 0 29,914,766$           747,869$        29,166,897$    

Notes Year 22 0 29,166,897$           729,172$        28,437,724$    
1 Assumes a depreciation rate of 0.025 Year 23 0 28,437,724$           710,943$        27,726,781$    
2 This represents incremental customers and sales growth of 100 customers @ Farm Tap Residential Rate of $9.50/month plus 1615 therms/year @ $0.21733. Year 24 0 27,726,781$           693,170$        27,033,612$    

Potentially an additional 240 customers could be added, but that assumes 100% participation regardless of cost - an unlikely outcome. Year 25 0 27,033,612$           675,840$        26,357,771$    
The costs to serve the projected additional 100 customers, net of excess footage charges and customer contributions,  are not included in the project revenue requirement. Year 26 0 26,357,771$           658,944$        25,698,827$    

3 Projected 2020 sales per MERC's 2018 filed rate case data in Docket No. G011/GR-17-563 Year 27 0 25,698,827$           642,471$        25,056,356$    
Year 28 0 25,056,356$           626,409$        24,429,947$    
Year 29 0 24,429,947$           610,749$        23,819,199$    
Year 30 0 23,819,199$           595,480$        23,223,719$    
Year 31 0 23,223,719$           580,593$        22,643,126$    
